

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1103

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF BURKBURNETT, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CODE OF BURKBURNETT BY AMENDING TITLE V, "PUBLIC WORKS," CHAPTER 53, "WATER," SECTION 53.28, "LATE CHARGE FEE," AND CHAPTER 55, "PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE," SECTION 55.01, "PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE," BY ESTABLISHING THAT THE LATE CHARGE FEE FOR WATER BILLS WILL BE AS SET FORTH IN THE FEE SCHEDULE AND UPDATING THE FEES CHARGED FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND WATER BILLING DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING A CUMULATIVE CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Burkburnett, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has recently conducted a review of its public works and utility fees and finds it necessary to update the fee schedule to reflect the City's cost for reviewing and processing applications for public works and utility billing; and

WHEREAS, all other fees not specifically amended herein shall remain in full force and effect; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens to amend its fee schedule as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF BURKBURNETT, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1.

Section 53.28, "Late Charge Fee," of Chapter 53, "Water," of Title V, "Public Works," of the Code of Burkburnett is hereby amended to read as follows:

“§ 53.28 LATE CHARGE FEE.

A late charge fee as set forth in Chapter 55 of the Code of Ordinances will be added to a customer's water bill if paid after the due date posted on the bill.”

SECTION 2.

Section 55.01, "Public Works Fee Schedule," of Chapter 55, "Public Works Fee Schedule," of Title V, "Public Works," of the Code of Burkburnett is hereby amended by amending the following fee amounts to read as follows:

“§ 55.01 PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE.

Service		Fee
Sewer tap	4"	\$1,124.78
	6"	\$1,265.00
	8"	\$1,378.00

Water meter sets	3/4" with existing tap	\$536.04
	3/4" without existing tap	\$1,178.70
	1"	\$1,300.00
	1 1/2"	\$2,200.00
	2"	\$2,650.00
	3"	\$4,200.00
	4" and up	\$8,212.00
Road bore for meter tap		\$800.00
Meter test		\$345.00
Cut lock fee		\$70.00
Fee to repair unintentional damage to valve or city water line by customer while turning off water, lids, or cans		\$300.00
Pull meter		\$75.00
Customer service inspection		\$75.00

Curb cut/driveways		\$50.00
Culvert sets		\$75.00
Technology fee for infrastructure updates to new services		\$35.00

“

SECTION 3.

This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances and of the Code of Burkburnett, as amended, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinance and such Code, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances and such Code are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Board of Commissioners that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance be severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, or sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the Board of Commissioners without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section.

SECTION 5.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF BURKBURNETT, TEXAS ON _____ THIS DAY OF _____ 2025.

Lori Kemp, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nikki Tepfer, City Clerk